CHAPTER 257

CHAPTER 257

(HB 25)

AN ACT relating to teachers.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

SECTION 1. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 161 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) The General Assembly hereby finds that:
 - (a) Student achievement is directly related to the competency levels of the teachers and the teachers' ability to nurture student learning;
 - (b) All students are entitled to have teachers who know the subjects they teach and who demonstrate skill for managing and monitoring student learning;
 - (c) Teachers who meet entry-level standards need support and opportunities to develop higher-level skills throughout their teaching careers;
 - (d) Certification through the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards is based on high and rigorous standards and provides a process of development and assessment of teachers' knowledge, skills and abilities embedded in classroom practices in the certificate field; and
 - (e) Teachers who successfully meet the certification requirements through the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards can help strengthen the teaching profession within their schools and school districts by advising, assisting, and mentoring new teachers; by serving as role models and master teachers to student teachers; and by assisting other experienced teachers who seek national board certification.
- (2) The General Assembly establishes, on behalf of the public school teachers and students in the Commonwealth, a goal that by the year 2020 there will be at least one (1) national board certified teacher in every public school in Kentucky.

SECTION 2. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 161 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

As used in Sections 1 to 6 of this Act, unless the context otherwise requires:

- (1) "Mentor" means a highly skilled, experienced teacher who provides systematic and ongoing support and assistance to other teachers in a school or school district to help them improve their teaching skills and practices;
- (2) "National Board for Professional Teaching Standards" and "national board" means a nonpartisan, independent, and nonprofit board composed of teachers and others that has developed a set of high and rigorous standards for accomplished teachers and that operates a national voluntary system to assess and certify teachers who meet their standards; and
- (3) "National board certification" means a demonstration by an experienced teacher of his or her teaching practice as measured against high and rigorous standards through a comprehensive assessment process administered by the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards.

SECTION 3. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 161 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) There is hereby established a "Teachers' National Certification Incentive Trust Fund" in the State Treasury for the purposes of:
 - (a) Funding stipends for teachers to prepare for certification by the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards;
 - (b) Reimbursing a portion of the certification fee to each teacher who is awarded national board certification;
 - (c) Reimbursing local boards of education for persons who serve as substitute teachers for national board certification candidates; and
 - (d) Funding stipends for national board certified teachers who serve as mentors to other teachers within the school district.
- (2) Appropriations by the General Assembly in each biennial budget for the purpose of supporting national board certification shall be credited to the fund and invested until needed. All money credited to the fund, including interest earned on money in the fund, shall be retained in the fund for reinvestment and used for the purposes of this section. Funds appropriated to the fund shall not lapse at the end of a fiscal year or a biennium.
- (3) The Education Professional Standards Board shall promulgate administrative regulations that establish the procedures for the administration of the funds as described in this section and the requirements for participating teachers and local boards of education.
- (4) Money in the fund shall be distributed to local boards of education and teachers by the Kentucky Department of Education in compliance with the administrative regulations promulgated by the board.

SECTION 4. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 161 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) (a) A teacher pursuing national board certification shall receive from the fund established under Section 3 of this Act a stipend of two hundred dollars (\$200) per day for two (2) days beyond the school contract year to prepare for the certification assessments.
 - (b) A local board of education shall provide five (5) days' released time during the school year for a teacher pursuing national board certification. The local board of education shall request reimbursement from the fund established under Section 3 of this Act for substitute teacher pay based on the local board of education salary schedule for substitute teachers and for stipends paid to a teacher described in subsection (3) of this section. A local board of education may, at its own expense, provide additional released time for teachers pursuing national board certification.
 - (c) If a teacher does not successfully complete all assessments required for national board certification during a school year, the provisions in this subsection may be applied to a second school year.
- (2) As of the effective date of this Act, a teacher who attains national board certification shall be reimbursed seventy-five percent (75%) of the certification fee for the initial ten (10)

year certificate. Fees for renewal of the national board certificate shall be at the teacher's expense.

(3) A national board certified teacher may receive a stipend in addition to his or her annual compensation for serving as a mentor to teachers within his or her school or school district. The Education Professional Standards Board shall promulgate administrative regulations by January 1, 2001, under which a local board of education, in cooperation with the school-based decision making council, may establish a mentoring program within a school to utilize national board certified teachers. The administrative regulations shall specify the conditions for the mentoring program as well as the amount of the stipend that will be provided to a teacher serving as a mentor.

SECTION 5. A NEW SECTION OF KRS 157.310 TO 157.440 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

Notwithstanding any other statute to the contrary, a local board of education shall provide a public school teacher who has attained certification from the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards at the effective date of this Act or thereafter with an annual national board certification salary supplement of two thousand dollars (\$2,000) for the life of the certificate. The supplement shall be added to the teacher's base salary on the local board's single salary schedule and shall be considered in the calculation for contributions to the Kentucky Teachers' Retirement System. If a nationally certified teacher becomes no longer employed as a classroom teacher or a teacher mentor in the field of his or her national certification, the supplement shall cease. A local board of education shall request reimbursement for these purposes from the fund to support education excellence described in KRS 157.330.

SECTION 6. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 161 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

Notwithstanding any other statute to the contrary, an experienced, out-of-state teacher shall qualify for a regular provisional certificate if the applicant:

- (1) Completes the application process;
- (2) Holds a valid certificate issued by the state where the applicant most recently taught; and
- (3) Holds a valid certificate issued by the National Board of Professional Teaching Standards.

Section 7. KRS 157.320 is amended to read as follows:

As used in KRS 157.310 to 157.440, unless the context otherwise requires:

- (1) "Average daily attendance" means the aggregate days attended by pupils in a public school, adjusted for weather-related low attendance days if applicable, divided by the actual number of days the school is in session, after the five (5) days with the lowest attendance have been deducted.
 - (a) Aggregate days shall include, in addition to the aggregate number of days attended by a pupil who was suspended during a school year, the number of days the pupil was suspended, not to exceed ten (10) days in total for the school year; and
 - (b) Aggregate days shall include, in addition to the aggregate number of days attended by a pupil who was expelled for behavioral problems, the number of days the pupil was expelled up to a total of one hundred seventy-five (175) days. This total may extend

into the next school year and shall be counted in the average daily attendance for the next year;

- (2) "Base funding level" means a guaranteed amount of revenue per pupil to be provided for each school district, to be used for regular operating and capital expenditures;
- (3) "Board" means the board of education of any county or independent school district;
- (4) "District" means any school district as defined by law;
- (5) "Elementary school" means a school consisting of the primary school program through grade eight (8) as defined in KRS 158.030, or any appropriate combination of grades within this range, as determined by the plan of organization for schools authorized by the district board;
- (6) "Support Education Excellence in Kentucky" means the level of educational services and facilities which is to be provided in each district from the public school fund;
- (7) "Kindergarten full-time equivalent pupil in average daily attendance" means each kindergarten pupil counted no more than one-half (1/2) day in the aggregate days attended by kindergarten pupils in a public school divided by the actual number of days school is in session after the five (5) days with the lowest attendance have been deducted. Kindergarten is the entry level of the primary program and shall be provided no less than the equivalent of one-half (1/2) day, five (5) days a week for a full school year for each kindergarten pupil;
- (8) "Public school fund" means the fund created by KRS 157.330 for use in financing education in public elementary and secondary schools;
- (9) "Administrative regulations of the Kentucky Board of Education" means those regulations which the Kentucky Board of Education may adopt upon the recommendation and with the advice of the chief state school officer. The chief state school officer shall recommend administrative regulations necessary for carrying out the purposes of KRS 157.310 to 157.440;
- (10) "Experience" means employment as a teacher, other than as a substitute or nursery school teacher, for a minimum of one hundred and forty (140) days during a school year in a public or nonpublic elementary or secondary school or college or university that is approved by the public accrediting authority in the state in which the teaching duties were performed. A teacher who is employed by a board for at least one hundred forty (140) days of a school year and who performs teaching duties for the equivalent of at least seventy (70) full school days during that school year, regardless of the schedule on which those duties were performed, shall be credited with one (1) year of experience. A teacher who is employed by a board for at least seventy (70) full school days during that school year of experience. No more than one (1) year of experience shall be credited with one (1) year of teaching duties during a single school year;
- (11) "Salary schedule summary" means the summary of all salaries paid teachers by the board from the single salary schedule. Teachers shall be grouped by training and experience and by source of funds;
- (12) "Secondary school" means a school consisting of grades seven (7) through twelve (12), or any appropriate combination of grades within this range as determined by the plan of organization for schools authorized by the district board. When grades seven (7) through nine (9) or ten

CHAPTER 257

(10) are organized separately as a junior high school, or grades ten (10) through twelve (12) are organized separately as a senior high school and are conducted in separate school plant facilities, each shall be considered a separate secondary school for the purposes of KRS 157.310 to 157.440;

- (13) "Single salary schedule" means a schedule adopted by a local board from which all teachers are paid for one hundred eighty-five (185) days and is based on training, experience, and such other factors as the Kentucky Board of Education may approve and which does not discriminate between salaries paid elementary and secondary teachers. If the budget bill contains a minimum statewide salary schedule, no teacher shall be paid less than the amount specified in the biennial budget salary schedule for the individual teacher's educational qualifications and experience;
- (14) "Teacher" means any regular or special teacher, principal, supervisor, superintendent, assistant superintendent, librarian, director of pupil personnel, or other member of the teaching or professional staff engaged in the service of the public elementary and secondary school for whom certification is required as a condition of employment;
- (15) "Percentage of attendance" means the aggregate days attended by pupils in a public school for the school year divided by the aggregate days' membership of pupils in a public school for the school year;
- (16) "Middle school" means a school consisting of grades five (5) through eight (8) or any appropriate combination of grades as determined by the plan of organization for schools authorized by the district board; [and]
- (17) "National board certification salary supplement" means an annual supplement added for the life of the certificate to the base salary of a teacher who attains national board certification; and
- (18) "Weather-related low attendance day" means a school day on which the district's attendance falls below the percentage of average daily attendance for the prior year due to inclement weather. The district shall submit a request to substitute the prior year's average daily attendance for its attendance on up to ten (10) designated days, along with documentation that the low attendance was due to inclement weather, for approval by the Kentucky Board of Education in accordance with its administrative regulations.

Approved March 31, 2000